

# 18-0474-CV

---

United States Court of Appeals  
*for the*  
Second Circuit

---

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,  
RESTAURANT OPPORTUNITIES CENTERS UNITED, INC.,  
JILL PHANEUF, ERIC GOODE,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

– v. –

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity  
as President of the United States of America,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* SCHOLARS OF  
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW, CONSTITUTIONAL LAW AND  
FEDERAL JURISDICTION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS  
AND URGING REVERSAL**

---

ANDREA LIKWORNIK WEISS  
LEVI LUBARSKY FEIGENBAUM & WEISS LLP  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Scholars of  
Administrative Law, Constitutional Law  
and Federal Jurisdiction*  
655 Third Avenue, 27<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, New York 10017  
(212) 308-6100

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ESTABLISHED CONSTITUTIONAL STANDING.....	6
A. Plaintiffs Have Suffered an Injury in Fact .....	8
B. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Fairly Traceable to Defendant’s Conduct.....	14
C. Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Redressable by Court Order.....	16
II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS SATISFY THE ZONE-OF-INTERESTS TEST .....	18
III. THE POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE DOES NOT PRECLUDE REVIEW .....	23
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE RIPE FOR ADJUDICATION .....	26
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....	30
ADDENDUM .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	5
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	18
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	4, 22, 23
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Shalala</i> , 91 F.3d 1493 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 492 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007) (Leval, J., concurring).....	27
<i>Brown v. Maryland</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 419 (1827).....	5, 25
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	2, 12 n.6, 13, 18, 19
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	6, 24
<i>Col. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	6
<i>Connecticut v. Am. Elec. Power Co.</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>aff’d by an equally divided Court</i> <i>in part and rev’d on other grounds</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	24
<i>Cooley v. Bd. of Wardens</i> , 53 U.S. (12 How.) 299 (1852) .....	5, 25

*Cooper v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n*,  
820 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2016).....13

*Ctr. for Reprod. Law v. Bush*,  
304 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2002).....8

*Dean v. Blumenthal*,  
577 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009).....7

*DEK Energy Co. v. FERC*,  
248 F.3d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....10

*Dellums v. Bush*,  
752 F. Supp. 1141 (D.D.C. 1990)..... 28, 29

*Dep’t of Commerce v. Montana*,  
503 U.S. 442 (1992).....23

*Ehrenfeld v. Mahfouz*,  
489 F.3d 542 (2d Cir. 2007).....26

*Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.*,  
561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 22-23

*Goldwater v. Carter*,  
444 U.S. 996 (1979)..... 28, 29

*Greenham Women Against Cruise Missiles v. Reagan*,  
755 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1985).....29

*In re U.S. Catholic Conf.*,  
885 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 2-3, 8

*Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
724 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....14

*Itel Containers Int’l Corp. v. Huddleston*,  
507 U.S. 60 (1993) .....25

*La. Energy & Power Auth. v. FERC*,  
141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....9

*Larson v. Valente*,  
456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....17

*Lawrence + Mem’l Hosp. v. Burwell*,  
812 F.3d 257 (2d Cir. 2016).....18

*Liquid Carbonic Indus. Corp. v. FERC*,  
29 F.3d 697, 705 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....16

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 6, 26, 29

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....17

*Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala*,  
140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 4, 18-19

*N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.*,  
458 U.S. 50 (1982) .....23

*Nat’l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat’l Bank & Tr. Co.*,  
522 U.S. 479 (1998) ..... passim

*Nat’l Org. for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh*,  
714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 26, 27, 28

*New World Radio, Inc. v. FCC*,  
294 F.3d 164 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....14

*Nixon v. United States*,  
506 U.S. 224 (1993) .....24

*Nutritional Health Alliance v. Shalala*,  
144 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 1998).....26

*Parker v. District of Columbia*,  
478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....7

*Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.*,  
514 U.S. 211 (1995).....23

*Polar Tankers, Inc. v. City of Valdez*,  
557 U.S. 1 (2009).....25

*Poole v. Lessee of Fleeeger*,  
36 U.S. (11 Pet.) 185 (1837) ..... 5, 26

*Royal & Sun Alliance Ins. Co. of Can. v. Century Int’l Arms, Inc.*,  
466 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2006).....6

*Schulz v. Williams*,  
44 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994).....8

*Sherley v. Sebelius*,  
610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 4, 8, 14

*Simmonds v. Immig. & Naturalization Serv.*,  
326 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 2003).....26

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014) .....28

*U.S. Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm’n*,  
434 U.S. 452 (1978).....25

*United States v. Carroll*,  
667 F.3d 742 (6th Cir. 2012).....16

*United States v. McIntosh*,  
833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016).....22

*United Transp. Union v. ICC*,  
891 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1989) ..... 3, 14

*Warth v. Seldin*,  
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....7

*Zivotofsky v. Clinton*,  
566 U.S. 189 (2012)..... 5, 24

Statutes & Rules

Federal Credit Union Act, 12 U.S.C. §§ 1751-1795k .....9

Federal Credit Union Act, § 109 (12 U.S.C. § 1759) .....19

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) ..... 1 n.2

Local Rule of the United States Court of Appeals for the  
Second Circuit 29.1 ..... 1 n.1

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 2..... 5, 25

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 3..... 5, 25

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 8 (Foreign Emoluments Clause) ..... passim

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 7 (Domestic Emoluments Clause)..... passim

Other Authorities

3 *The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the  
Federal Constitution* (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1888).....19

AAA, AAA Four Diamond Hotels (Jan. 31, 2018),  
perma.cc/U5EH-A8W9..... 12 n.5

Adrian Vermeule, *The Constitutional Law of Official Compensation*,  
102 Colum. L. Rev. 501 (2002) .....21

Andrei Shleifer & Robert W. Vishny, *Corruption*,  
 108 Q. J. Econ. 599 (1993) ..... 4, 20

*Donald Trump’s New York Times Interview: Full Transcript*,  
 N.Y. Times (Nov. 23, 2016), perma.cc/YP35-MBP8.....15

Google Maps, bit.ly/2F87ABh (last visited Apr. 22, 2018) ..... 13 n.7

Google Maps, bit.ly/2snWEK3 (last visited Apr. 22, 2018) ..... 11 n.4

Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LP, *White Paper: Conflicts of Interest and the  
 President 2-3* (Jan. 11, 2017), perma.cc/EX6G-4MUX .....27

*Pirkei Avot 1:14* (Rabbi Hillel the Elder), in *Ethics of the Sages: An Interfaith  
 Commentary on Pirkei Avot 39* (Ronald W. Pies, trans. 2000) .....6

Robert Delahunty, *Compensation*, in *The Heritage Guide to the Constitution*  
 251 (2d ed., David F. Forte & Matthew Spalding eds., 2014).....21

Ryan Sutton, *Jean-Georges Is No Longer a Three-Michelin-Starred  
 Restaurant*, Eater N.Y. (Oct. 30, 2017), perma.cc/576W-LG4V ..... 13 n.8

Ryan Sutton, *Midtown’s Priciest Power Restaurants Are Getting  
 Even Pricier*, Eater N.Y. (Apr. 13, 2016), perma.cc/W8CB-GU3A ..... 13 n.8

Ryan Sutton, *New York City’s Michelin Stars Announced for 2018*,  
 Eater N.Y. (Oct. 30, 2017), perma.cc/JCT5-ZAYW ..... 13 n.8

Stephanie Kanowitz, *Hotels Step Up Their Game To Attract  
 Embassy Business*, Wash. Diplomat (Mar. 31, 2016), perma.cc/J976-QF89 .....11

*The Federalist Papers*  
 (Jim Miller ed., Dover Publications 2014) (1788)..... 19-20

*Top Hotels in New York City: Readers’ Choice Awards 2018*,  
 Condé Nast Traveler (Oct. 17, 2017), bit.ly/2yvPPfb .....12

Trump Int’l Hotel & Tower N.Y.,  
 perma.cc/5YZA-96SD (last visited Apr. 22, 2018) ..... 13 n.7

Trump Tower N.Y., perma.cc/RK37-JXFF (last visited Apr. 22, 2018) .....	13 n.7
Zephyr Teachout, <i>The Anti-Corruption Principle</i> , 94 Cornell L. Rev. 341 (2009) .....	21
